
	
  
SUMMARY	
  OF	
  PANNEBECKERS	
  IN	
  THE	
  CENSUS	
  

Eastern	
  States	
  1790	
  -­‐	
  1820	
  
	
  
Table	
  shows	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  households	
  where	
  head	
  of	
  family	
  was	
  named	
  Pannebecker,	
  
Pannebaker,	
  Pennypacker,	
  etc.	
  	
  Also	
  the	
  total	
  number	
  of	
  people	
  in	
  those	
  households,	
  not	
  counting	
  
slaves.	
  
	
  
	
   An	
  entry	
  of	
  the	
  form	
  17/117	
  means	
  17	
  Pannebecker	
  households	
  with	
  a	
  total	
  of	
  117	
  people.	
  
	
   Entry	
  0	
  means	
  census	
  index	
  has	
  been	
  checked	
  and	
  no	
  Pannebecker	
  listings	
  found.	
  
	
   Entry	
  ____	
  means	
  there	
  is	
  no	
  surviving	
  census	
  for	
  that	
  state	
  in	
  that	
  year.	
  
	
   Any	
  box	
  left	
  blank	
  means	
  that	
  state	
  for	
  that	
  year	
  has	
  not	
  been	
  checked.	
  
	
  
	
  

	
   1790	
   1800	
   1810	
   1820	
  

Maine	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

New	
  Hampshire	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Vermont	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Massachusetts	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Rhode	
  Island	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Connecticut	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

New	
  York	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1/5	
  

New	
  Jersey	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
  

Pennsylvania	
   17/117	
   23/140	
   30/147	
   41/273	
  

Delaware	
   ____	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Maryland	
   1/4	
   2/7	
   1/4	
   2/11	
  

District	
  of	
  Columbia	
   ____	
   0	
   ____	
   0	
  

Virginia	
   ____	
   ____	
   6/44	
   7/53	
  

North	
  Carolina	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

South	
  Carolina	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Georgia	
   ____	
   	
   ____	
   	
  

Florida	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  



	
  
SUMMARY	
  OF	
  PANNEBECKERS	
  IN	
  THE	
  CENSUS	
  

Mid-­‐Eastern	
  States	
  1790	
  -­‐	
  1820	
  
	
  
	
  

	
   1790	
   1800	
   1810	
   1820	
  

Michigan	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
  

Wisconsin	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
  

Ohio	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   1/6	
  

Indiana	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
  

Illinois	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
  

Kentucky	
   ____	
   ____	
   4/29	
   6/28	
  

Tennessee	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
  

Alabama	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
  

Mississippi	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  



	
  
SUMMARY	
  OF	
  PANNEBECKERS	
  IN	
  THE	
  CENSUS	
  

Eastern	
  States	
  1830	
  -­‐	
  1860	
  
	
  

Table	
  shows	
  same	
  data	
  for	
  1830	
  and	
  1840	
  as	
  the	
  preceding	
  tables	
  for	
  1790	
  -­‐	
  1820.	
  
	
  

For	
  1850	
  and	
  1860	
  the	
  first	
  figure	
  is	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  households	
  containing	
  persons	
  named	
  
Pannebecker,	
  Pennebaker,	
  Pennypacker,	
  etc.	
  	
  The	
  second	
  figure	
  is	
  the	
  total	
  number	
  of	
  
Pannebeckers	
  in	
  those	
  households.	
  	
  Persons	
  with	
  other	
  family	
  names	
  (i.e.	
  not	
  Pannebecker	
  
or	
  some	
  variation	
  of	
  it)	
  are	
  not	
  included	
  in	
  the	
  count.	
  
	
  

	
   1830	
   1840	
   1850	
   1860	
  

Maine	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  

New	
  Hampshire	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  

Vermont	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  

Massachusetts	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  

Rhode	
  Island	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  

Connecticut	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  

New	
  York	
   1/7	
   1/8	
   1/3	
   	
  

New	
  Jersey	
   0	
   0	
   1/5	
   3/14	
  

Pennsylvania	
   48/327	
   67/431	
   117/461	
   	
  

Delaware	
   0	
   0	
   1/3	
   1/2	
  

Maryland	
   1/11	
   1/9	
   1/5	
   	
  
District	
  of	
  
Columbia	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1/1	
  

Virginia	
   12/66	
   11/69	
   20/86	
   	
  

North	
  Carolina	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

South	
  Carolina	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Georgia	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Florida	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  



	
  
SUMMARY	
  OF	
  PANNEBECKERS	
  IN	
  THE	
  CENSUS	
  

Mid-­‐Eastern	
  States	
  1830	
  -­‐	
  1860	
  
	
  
	
  

	
   1830	
   1840	
   1850	
   1860	
  

Michigan	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  

Wisconsin	
   0	
  
(1836)	
   0	
   2/5	
   	
  

Ohio	
   5/35	
   8/56	
   13/60	
   19/72	
  

Indiana	
   2/15	
   2/17	
   1/1	
   1/9	
  

Illinois	
   0	
   0	
   1/3	
   4/18	
  

Kentucky	
   5/26	
   5/35	
   5/22	
   11/41	
  

Tennessee	
   1/7	
   2/18	
   4/12	
   6/17	
  

Alabama	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Mississippi	
   1/5	
   0	
   0	
   2/15	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  



	
  
SUMMARY	
  OF	
  PANNEBECKERS	
  IN	
  THE	
  CENSUS	
  

Mid-­‐Western	
  States	
  1830	
  -­‐	
  1860	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
   1830	
   1840	
   1850	
   1860	
  

Minnesota	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
  

North	
  Dakota	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
  

South	
  Dakota	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
  

Iowa	
   0	
  
(1836)	
   0	
   2/9	
   6/20	
  

Nebraska	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
  

Missouri	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   2/10	
  

Kansas	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
  
(1855)	
   1/1	
  

Arkansas	
   0	
   0	
   1/1	
   0	
  

Oklahoma	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
  

Louisiana	
   0	
   0	
   1/2	
   3/6	
  

Texas	
   ____	
   ____	
   1/1	
   1/5	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  



	
  
SUMMARY	
  OF	
  PANNEBECKERS	
  IN	
  THE	
  CENSUS	
  

Western	
  States	
  1830	
  -­‐	
  1860	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
   1830	
   1840	
   1850	
   1860	
  

Montana	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
  

Wyoming	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   	
  

Idaho	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   	
  

Washington	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
  

Oregon	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
   0	
  

Colorado	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
  

Utah	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
   0	
  

Nevada	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
  

California	
   ____	
   ____	
   2/3	
   6/10	
  

New	
  Mexico	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
   0	
  

Arizona	
   ____	
   ____	
   ____	
   0	
  
	
  


