SUMMARY OF PANNEBECKERS IN THE CENSUS Eastern States 1790 - 1820

Table shows the number of households where head of family was named Pannebecker, Pannebaker, Pennypacker, etc. Also the total number of people in those households, not counting slaves.

An entry of the form 17/117 means 17 Pannebecker households with a total of 117 people. Entry 0 means census index has been checked and no Pannebecker listings found. Entry ___ means there is no surviving census for that state in that year. Any box left blank means that state for that year has not been checked.

	1790	1800	1810	1820
Maine				
New Hampshire				
Vermont				
Massachusetts				
Rhode Island				
Connecticut				
New York	0	0	0	1/5
New Jersey				
Pennsylvania	17/117	23/140	30/147	41/273
Delaware		0	0	0
Maryland	1/4	2/7	1/4	2/11
District of Columbia		0		0
Virginia			6/44	7/53
North Carolina	0	0	0	0
South Carolina				
Georgia				
Florida				

SUMMARY OF PANNEBECKERS IN THE CENSUS Mid-Eastern States 1790 - 1820

	1790	1800	1810	1820
Michigan				0
Wisconsin				
Ohio				1/6
Indiana				0
Illinois				0
Kentucky			4/29	6/28
Tennessee				0
Alabama				
Mississippi				0

SUMMARY OF PANNEBECKERS IN THE CENSUS Eastern States 1830 - 1860

Table shows same data for 1830 and 1840 as the preceding tables for 1790 - 1820.

For 1850 and 1860 the first figure is the number of households containing persons named Pannebecker, Pennebaker, Pennypacker, etc. The second figure is the total number of Pannebeckers in those households. Persons with other family names (i.e. not Pannebecker or some variation of it) are not included in the count.

	1830	1840	1850	1860
Maine	0	0	0	
New Hampshire	0	0	0	
Vermont	0	0	0	
Massachusetts	0	0	0	
Rhode Island	0	0	0	
Connecticut	0	0	0	
New York	1/7	1/8	1/3	
New Jersey	0	0	1/5	3/14
Pennsylvania	48/327	67/431	117/461	
Delaware	0	0	1/3	1/2
Maryland	1/11	1/9	1/5	
District of Columbia	0	0	0	1/1
Virginia	12/66	11/69	20/86	
North Carolina	0	0	0	0
South Carolina	0	0	0	0
Georgia	0	0	0	0
Florida	0	0	0	0

SUMMARY OF PANNEBECKERS IN THE CENSUS Mid-Eastern States 1830 - 1860

	1830	1840	1850	1860
Michigan	0	0	0	
Wisconsin	0 (1836)	0	2/5	
Ohio	5/35	8/56	13/60	19/72
Indiana	2/15	2/17	1/1	1/9
Illinois	0	0	1/3	4/18
Kentucky	5/26	5/35	5/22	11/41
Tennessee	1/7	2/18	4/12	6/17
Alabama	0	0	0	0
Mississippi	1/5	0	0	2/15

SUMMARY OF PANNEBECKERS IN THE CENSUS Mid-Western States 1830 - 1860

	1830	1840	1850	1860
Minnesota				0
North Dakota				
South Dakota				
Iowa	0 (1836)	0	2/9	6/20
Nebraska				0
Missouri	0	0	0	2/10
Kansas			0 (1855)	1/1
Arkansas	0	0	1/1	0
Oklahoma				
Louisiana	0	0	1/2	3/6
Texas			1/1	1/5

SUMMARY OF PANNEBECKERS IN THE CENSUS Western States 1830 - 1860

	1830	1840	1850	1860
Montana				0
Wyoming				
Idaho				
Washington				0
Oregon			0	0
Colorado				0
Utah			0	0
Nevada				
California			2/3	6/10
New Mexico			0	0
Arizona				0